## Resume of the President of General Inspection Organization of Iran (I.R.)

## H.E. Justice Hassan Darvishian



## **Designations:**

- President of the General Inspection Organization (Since 2019);
- Military Prosecutor of the Islamic Revolution in Kerman Province;
- Director General of Inspection Organization in the following provinces: Kerman, Yazd, and Khorasan;
- Deputy of General Inspection Organization of Cultural and Social Affairs;
- President of the Second District of General Inspection Organization (i.e. the following provinces: Northern, Razavi and southern Khorasan Golestan and Sistan-baluchistan) and Inspector General of Razavi Khorasan since 2008 – 2019;
- President of the Council of Supervision Organizations of Razavi Khorasan since the establishment.

## Studies:

- Islamic Law, Ph.D.
- Criminal law and Criminology, M.A.

Also, according to domestic laws, the President of the General Inspection Organization of the Islamic Republic of Iran has to associate in the following institutions:

- The High Council for the Implementation of Principle 44 of Constitution of the Islamic Republic of Iran;
- The Supervision Bureau of National Development Fund;
- The Council of Supervision Institutions of the State;
- The Headquarter of Judiciary Branch of pursuing the implementation of general policies of Economic resilience;
- Member of the department of fighting economic corruption;
- The high court of disqualifying the competence of judges;
- Member of the High Council for Human Rights; and
- Supervisory Board of the Expediency Discernment Council.